

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WKI18620

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1955mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 2 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (1955mm) with LED Lighting, Insulated Glass Doors & 2 Shelves (WKI1862O)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1862O). This product is designed for efficient food preservation in commercial environments. It combines modern aesthetics with practical functionality, including built-in LED lighting and insulated glass doors for optimal visibility and temperature control.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the voltage of the power supply matches the specifications indicated on the product label. Use a grounded electrical outlet.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of 60 kg per shelf. Distribute load evenly to prevent tipping.
- Ventilation: Maintain adequate ventilation space around the unit to prevent overheating. Avoid covering ventilation openings.
- Temperature Awareness: The operating temperature ranges from 0°C to 10°C. Regularly monitor temperatures to ensure food safety.
- Cleaning Precautions: Always disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning to prevent electric shocks.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlshelf mit LED-Beleuchtung und Isolierglas Türen (WKI1862O)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Wandmontierten Kühlshelf mit LED-Beleuchtung und Isolierglas Türen. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Getränken, während es gleichzeitig eine ansprechende Präsentation bietet. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um alle Funktionen und Sicherheitshinweise zu verstehen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen ist, die den angegebenen Spannungsanforderungen entspricht.
- Belastungsgrenze: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximal zulässige Belastung der Regale, um Störungen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Temperaturen: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in extrem kalten oder heißen Umgebungen, um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.
- Reinigung: Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder ätzenden Reinigungsmittel.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie das Gerät und seine Umgebung von Kindern fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WKI1862O
- Maße: 1955mm H x 1200mm B x 520mm T
- Temperaturbereich: +2°C bis +8°C
- Energieverbrauch: 250 W
- Kühlmittel: R290
- Regalanzahl: 2 Regale
- Beleuchtung: LED

4. Setup und Installation

- Standortwahl: Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem gut belüfteten Ort auf, der vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist.
- Montage: Befestigen Sie die Kühlshelf an der Wand mittels der mitgelieferten Montagehalterungen.
- Anschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker richtig sitzt.
- Temperaturanpassung: Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Thermostat ein (siehe Bedienung).

5. Betrieb

1. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie den Netzscharter betätigen.
2. Warten Sie einige Minuten, bis sich die Innentemperatur stabilisiert hat, bevor Sie Lebensmittel einlegen.
3. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige am Gerät.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Innenflächen des Geräts regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze von Staub und Schmutz freizuhalten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen auf Sauberkeit und Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Steckdose und den Netzkabelanschluss.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Temperatur richtig eingestellt ist und die Lüftung nicht blockiert ist.
- Kondenswasserbildung: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Undichtigkeiten.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Das Gerät enthält umweltfreundliche Kühlmittel, die entsprechend behandelt werden müssen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WK11862O

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WK11862O. This product is designed for efficient refrigeration in commercial settings, providing a sleek and functional storage solution with added LED lighting and insulated glass doors.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the unit is installed on a sturdy wall that can support its weight. Keep the area around the shelf clear of obstructions and ensure proper ventilation.
- Electrical Safety: The appliance must be connected to a properly grounded outlet. Do not use an extension cord.
- Installation Safety: Installation should only be performed by qualified personnel. Follow all installation instructions carefully.
- Temperature Maintenance: Do not leave the doors open for extended periods to maintain internal temperatures.
- Cleaning Safety: Always unplug the shelf before cleaning. Use non-abrasive cleaners to avoid damage.
- Risk of Injury: Handle glass doors with care. In the event of breakage, wear appropriate protective equipment.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Product Type: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf
- Dimensions: 1955 mm (width)
- Lighting: LED
- Door Type: Insulated glass doors
- Shelves: 2 adjustable shelves

Technical Data

- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Energy Efficiency Class: A
- Net Capacity: [insert net capacity here]
- Refrigerant: [insert refrigerant information here]
- Power Supply: [insert voltage and Hz here]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose Installation Location: Select a suitable wall area, ensuring no heat sources are nearby.
2. Mark Drill Holes: Use a level to mark where the shelf will be mounted. Ensure that it is at an appropriate height for access and demonstration.
3. Drill Holes: Drill holes into the wall using an appropriate drill bit for your wall type. Insert wall plugs if necessary.
4. Mount the Shelf: Secure the bracket to the wall using screws provided in the installation kit.
5. Connect Power Supply: Plug the unit into a grounded electrical outlet.
6. Final Check: Ensure the shelf is securely mounted and the doors open and close freely.

5. Operation

- Turn the unit on using the power switch located on the front.
- Adjust the temperature setting as needed using the control panel.
- Load items into the shelves, ensuring not to overfill and blocking ventilation.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the exterior and door gaskets with a damp cloth.
- Interior Maintenance: Regularly check the interior for spills and clean as needed.
- Defrosting: If frost accumulates, unplug the unit and allow it to defrost completely before cleaning.
- Annual Service: We recommend having a professional inspect the unit for optimal performance.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check power connection and ensure controls are set correctly.
- Ice Build-Up: Ensure doors are sealing properly and not being left open.
- Noisy Operation: Ensure the unit is level and not in contact with surrounding objects.

8. Disposal

Please dispose of the unit responsibly according to local regulations on electronic waste. Remove and recycle refrigerants safely by certified professionals.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Vidrio Aisladas (WKI1862O)

1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado montado en pared está diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible de productos perecederos. Con una estética moderna y funcional, presenta iluminación LED y puertas de vidrio aisladas, lo que garantiza visibilidad y conservación óptima.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso comercial y no debe emplearse para fines distintos a los especificados.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que la unidad esté montada correctamente y de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas.
- Conexiones Eléctricas: Verifique que la conexión a la red eléctrica cumpla con la normativa vigente y que tomacorrientes sean compatibles.
- Temperaturas Extremas: No exponga el estante a temperaturas superiores a 40°C o inferiores a -5°C.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice revisiones periódicas para evitar el mal funcionamiento y asegurar una larga vida útil del producto.
- Manipulación: Tenga cuidado al abrir las puertas y al introducir o retirar productos para evitar lesiones.
- Materiales Inflamables: Mantenga la unidad lejos de materiales inflamables para reducir el riesgo de incendio.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1955 mm de altura
- Tipo: Estante refrigerado montado en pared
- Iluminación: LED
- Puertas: Vidrio aislado
- Estantes: 2 estantes incluidos
- Capacidad de enfriamiento: Mantiene temperaturas seguras para productos perecederos.

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica y soportes de montaje.
- Paso 1: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que haya acceso a una toma de corriente.
- Paso 2: Marque la posición de los soportes de montaje con un nivel.
- Paso 3: Perfóre los agujeros en la pared según las marcas y coloque los anclajes.
- Paso 4: Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando los tornillos correspondientes.
- Paso 5: Coloque el estante en los soportes y asegúrelo firmemente.
- Paso 6: Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
- Paso 7: Encienda la unidad y verifique que se ponga en marcha correctamente.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control sencillo y accesible.
- Asegúrese de no sobrecargar el estante y distribuya los productos de manera uniforme para optimizar el enfriamiento.
- Mantenga siempre las puertas cerradas cuando no esté en uso para mantener la eficiencia energética.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Exterior: Utilice un paño suave y detergente suave para limpiar la superficie.
- Limpieza Interior: Desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo. Utilice un paño ligeramente húmedo para limpiar el interior.
- Mantenimiento del Sistema de Refrigeración: Inspeccione y limpie las rejillas de ventilación al menos una vez al mes para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No Enciende: Verifique la conexión a la toma de corriente y los fusibles.
- Temperatura Errónea: Asegúrese de que el termostato esté configurado correctamente.
- Puertas No Cierran Correctamente: Revisa si hay obstrucciones y asegura que las bisagras estén bien ajustadas.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del estante refrigerado, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre desechos electrónicos. No arroje el aparato en la basura convencional. Contacte con su punto de reciclaje local.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o requiere asistencia técnica, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit - Étagère Réfrigérée Murale avec Éclairage LED et Portes en Verre Isolées (WKI1862O)

1. Informations Générales

L'étagère réfrigérée murale WKI1862O est conçue pour un stockage efficace des produits frais tout en offrant un éclairage LED attrayant. Avec des portes en verre isolées, elle assure une bonne visibilité tout en réduisant la consommation d'énergie.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'équipement est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Électricités : Vérifiez que le voltage de votre installation électrique correspond aux spécifications de l'appareil avant de le brancher.
- Entretien : Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant toute opération de nettoyage ou d'entretien.
- Fuites : En cas de fuite de réfrigérant, ventilez immédiatement la zone et contactez un professionnel.
- Enfants : Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l'appareil.
- Surveillance : Ne jamais laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en marche.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1955 mm (L) x 750 mm (P) x 2100 mm (H)
- Capacité : 900 litres
- Plage de température : +2°C à +8°C
- Nombre de niveaux : 2 étagères
- Type de portes : Portes en verre isolées
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED à l'intérieur
- Classe énergétique : Classe E

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Déballez soigneusement l'appareil et retirez tous les accessoires.
2. Placez l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane.
3. Vérifiez que l'appareil est de niveau à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle.
4. Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique appropriée conforme aux spécifications de voltage.
5. Assurez-vous que l'appareil dispose d'un espace suffisant autour des côtés pour une ventilation adéquate.
6. Allumez l'appareil en utilisant l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière.
7. Laissez l'appareil fonctionner pendant au moins 24 heures pour atteindre la température de fonctionnement optimale avant d'y placer des produits.

5. Opération

Pour utiliser l'étagère, ouvrez les portes en verre et placez les produits frais sur les étagères. Réglez la température à l'aide du thermostat selon vos besoins en utilisant le panneau de contrôle.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'extérieur avec un chiffon doux et un produit nettoyant non abrasif.
- Nettoyez l'intérieur au moins une fois par semaine en débranchant l'appareil.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les joints des portes et nettoyez-les avec de l'eau savonneuse pour assurer une bonne étanchéité.

7. Résolution de Problèmes

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et le disjoncteur.
- Température trop élevée : Assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées.
- Bruits inhabituels : Vérifiez que l'appareil est de niveau et que rien n'entrave le ventilateur.

8. Élimination

Conformément à la législation locale, disposez de l'appareil de manière responsable. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Apportez-le à un centre de recyclage approprié.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata da Parete con Illuminazione LED

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Mensola Refrigerata da Parete con Illuminazione LED. Questo prodotto è progettato per mantenere gli alimenti freschi, garantendo un'esposizione ottimale grazie alle porte in vetro isolato. Per garantire un utilizzo sicuro ed efficace, si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Non eccedere il carico massimo raccomandato per la mensola.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia installato in un luogo ben ventilato e lontano da fonti di calore.
- Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Utilizzare solo ricambi originali e autorizzati.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da bambini e animali domestici.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, non tentare di riparare il dispositivo autonomamente; contattare un tecnico qualificato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1955 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Tipologia di porte: Vetro isolato
- Ripiani: 2
- Temperatura operativa: 0°C - 10°C
- Classe energetica: A

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Rimuovere il prodotto dall'imballaggio e controllare che non ci siano danni.
- Posizionare la mensola in un'area asciutta e piana, lontano da fonti di calore e vapore.
- Fissare il prodotto al muro seguendo le istruzioni fornite con i materiali di montaggio. Assicurarsi che sia saldamente ancorato.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente adeguata e accertarsi che il circuito sia protetto.
- Accendere il dispositivo utilizzando l'interruttore principale.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il pannello di controllo per regolare la temperatura interna secondo le proprie necessità.
- Controllare regolarmente il funzionamento delle luci LED.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre ben chiuse per mantenere l'efficienza energetica e la temperatura interna.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare il prodotto dall'alimentazione prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido con detersivi delicati per pulire le superfici esterne.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche abrasive o spugne ruvide.
- Pulire i ripiani regolarmente e controllare che non ci siano perdite o ostruzioni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il dispositivo non si accende, verificare la connessione elettrica.
- Se la temperatura interna non è corretta, controllare che le porte siano chiuse correttamente.
- In caso di rumori stridenti, controllare che non ci siano oggetti bloccati nei meccanismi.
- Se persistono problemi, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto nell'indifferenziata. Seguire le normative locali per il riciclo di apparecchiature elettroniche.
- Rimuovere le batterie (se applicabile) e smaltirle separatamente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania